LR 333

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 333

Introduced by Nordquist, 7.

WHEREAS, Robert "Bobby" Orsi of Omaha, Nebraska, and a graduate of Omaha South High School, died February 2, 2010, at the age of sixty-eight; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Orsi grew up working in his grandfather's bakery, Orsi's Italian Bakery on Seventh and Pacific Streets in South Omaha, where he worked for more than six decades; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Orsi became owner of Orsi's Italian Bakery and earned a reputation for generosity by routinely donating bread for funerals, fundraisers, and church and community events; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Orsi coached youth sports for St. Frances
Cabrini Church and Sons of Italy teams and volunteered in the Santa
Lucia organization; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Orsi earned his place as a legend in the South Omaha and Little Italy communities; and

WHEREAS, Bobby Orsi is survived by his wife, Bonnie, his sons, Bob and Nick, his daughters, Shirley Robinson and Andrea Rettele, and his sister, Frances Kinney.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

 That the Legislature honors the memory of Bobby Orsi and his many contributions and achievements. LR 333

2. That the Legislature expresses and extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Bobby Orsi.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Bobby Orsi.